
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276133 

Please ask for Mike Bradbury 
Email: michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Wednesday 16 June 2021 
10:00 

Council Chamber, County Buildings, Stafford 
 
NB. The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed here - 
https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

8 June 2021 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16  
   
3.  Decision notice of the meeting held on 21 June 2021 (Pages 1 - 4) 
   
4.  Leader's Update  
   
 Oral report of the Leader of the Council  
   
5.  Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 2 

June 2021 
(Pages 5 - 6) 

   
6.  Update from Covid Member Led Local Outbreak Control Board (Pages 7 - 8) 
   
7.  Staffordshire Means Back to Business - Oral Update  
   
 Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills  
   
8.  Executive Responses for All Party Working Groups (Pages 9 - 78) 
   
 Leader of the Council  
   
9.  Final Financial Outturn 2020/21 (Pages 79 - 106) 
   
 Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources  
   
10.  Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers (Pages 107 - 108) 
   
11.  Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 109 - 114) 
   
12.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:-  



 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

   
 
 

Membership 
 

Alan White (Chairman) 
Mark Deaville 
Mark Sutton 
Philip White 
Jonathan Price 
Charlotte Atkins 
 

Johnny McMahon 
Victoria Wilson 
Julia Jessel 
David Williams 
Ian Parry 
Simon Tagg 
 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 



- 1 - 
 

DECISION NOTICE 
 

Cabinet Meeting - 21 April 2021 
 
Present: Mark Deaville, Julia Jessel, Johnny McMahon, Jonathan Price, 
Mike Sutherland, Mark Sutton, Alan White (Chairman), David Williams and 
Victoria Wilson. 
 
Cabinet Support Member in attendance - Gill Burnett  
 
Also in attendance - Charlotte Atkins 
 
Apologies for absence:  Philip White 
 
PART ONE 
 
113. Decision notice of the meeting held on 31 March 2021 
 
Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 31 March 2021 be approved. 
 
114. Leader's Update 
 
Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the Council giving an update on a range 
of issues including Staffordshire’s covid rate being significantly below that for England 
and the West Midlands; vaccination rates in the county and Stoke-on-Trent being 
amongst the very best in the UK; extending the Council’s thanks to its staff, the 
community groups, businesses and individuals who stepped up to support our 
communities, people and our businesses, and also to doctors, nurses, police and other 
professionals for their courage and dedication; the need to continue to follow the 
government guidance on “hands, face, space and fresh air” and to get vaccinated; and 
the upcoming Staffordshire Day celebrations on Saturday 1 May when we celebrate all 
that’s great about our amazing county; be noted. 
 
115. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 7 April 2021 
 
Decision – That the minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 7 
April 2021 be received. 
 
116. Update from Covid Member Led Local Outbreak Control Board 
 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider an update from the COVID-19 Member Led 
Local Outbreak Control Board including the continuing fall in the number of cases of 
Covid in Staffordshire and across England, leading to the pressure on the NHS being 
largely abated; the completion of the first two steps on HM Government’s Roadmap 
from lockdown enabling schools to re-open, people allowed to meet outdoors in groups 
of up to six, shops opening, and outdoor hospitality resuming; the roll-out of the Covid 
vaccination programme with over 500,000 people in Staffordshire receiving a first dose, 
and 100,000 with a second dose; and concern about very rare side effects associated 
with the first dose of the Oxford-AstraZeneca vaccine with people under 30 now being 
given the choice of one of the other vaccines available.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

 
Decision – That the report be received. 
 
117. Staffordshire Means Back to Business 
 
Decision – That the oral report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economy 
and Skills giving an update on “Staffordshire Means Back to Business” activity including 
the following matters be noted: 
 

 The Council’s on-going response to the Covid pandemic. 

 The UK economy being expected to return to normal levels by mid-2022. 

 Progress against the Government’s roadmap which has enable non-essential 
shops and other businesses such as pubs, theme parks and zoos to reopen. 

 The recent announcement by JCB of its largest order in the company’s 75 year 
history. 

 The creation of around 1,000 jobs at the McArthurGlen Designer Outlet in 
Cannock. 

 The commencement of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Business Loans 
Fund. 

 The development of programmes to support businesses across the County 
including; 
 
- Staffordshire 500, Apprentices Wage Support 
- Nil Cost Training for Employers Top Up Project 
[...]
 contracts; and  
 
(iii) (if applicable) approve the 1-year extension to the Framework Agreement in 
its 4th year. 

 
120. Integrated Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter 4 
 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider an overview of the County Council’s progress, 
performance and financial position in delivering against its Strategic Plan and Delivery 
Plan. 
 
Decision – That the report be received. 
 
121. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 19 May to 15 September 2021, which 
detailed the following issues, was approved: 
 

Subject Matter Contact 

Public Health Contracts Name: Anthony Bullock 

Tel: (01785) 276649 

Final Financial Outturn 2020/21 Name: Rob Salmon 

Tel: (01785) 276354 

Executive Responses for All Party Working Groups Name: Andrew Donaldson  

Tel: (01785) 278399 

Community Support (including Domiciliary Care) and 

Community Short Breaks for Children with 

Disabilities 

Name: Natasha Moody 

Tel: 07976 191079 

Child Exploitation and Missing Children & Young 

People Service 

Name: Natasha Moody 

Tel: 07976 191079 

Future Delivery of Residential Replacement Care Name: Dr Richard Harling 

Page 3



 

- 4 - 
 

Services in Staffordshire (Learning Disabilities) Tel: (01785) 278700 

Framework Agreement for the Provision of Asbestos 

Removal and Encapsulation Services 

Name: Ian Turner 

Tel: (01785) 277228 

Treasury Management Outturn Report 2020/21 Name: Rob Salmon 

Tel: (01785) 276354 

Proposed 1FE Expansion at Oldfields Hall Middle 

School, Uttoxeter 

Name: Tim Moss 

Tel: (01785) 277963 

Recommissioning of Care Home Services Name: Helen Trousdale 

Tel: (01785) 277008 

 
 
122. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Decision – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below. 
 
PART TWO 
 

[...]
usinesses have made an extraordinary effort over the last year and 
still have a vital role to play in keeping cases low and restrictions to a minimum. 

 
Covid vaccination 
 
3. The Covid vaccination programme continues to make excellent progress. The NHS 

has now administered 1,000,000 doses to Staffordshire residents. It is important 
that people get both doses of the vaccine to provide good protection against the 
delta variant. Uptake of two doses is close to 95% in over 65s, and 80% in 50 to 64 
year olds. The NHS is now offering first doses to under 50s and the quicker we can 
get these and then second doses to people the greater the chance of avoiding a 
third wave of infections, hospitalisations and deaths. 

 
Planning for 2021/22 
 
4. The Council is planning to maintain Covid defences for at least the next financial 

year. This includes testing, contact tracing and isolation of cases and close 
contacts, as well as managing outbreaks and supporting the most vulnerable. 
These arrangements are set out in our updated Covid Local Outbreak Management 
Plan.  
 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 
Staffordshire Covid Local Outbreak Management Plan 
 

Contact Details 
 
Report Author:   Dr Richard Harling 
Job Title:    Director for Health and Care  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Coronavirus/Outbreak-control/Staffordshire-Covid-19-local-outbreak-control-plan.aspx


Telephone No.:   01785 278700 
E-Mail Address:   richard.harling@staffordshire.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 8

mailto:richard.harling@staffordshire.gov.uk


Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 16 June 2021 
 

Executive Responses for All Party Working Groups (APWGs) 
 

Cllr Alan White, Leader of the Council said, 
 
“The county council has an ambitious agenda to 
deliver benefits for our residents through driving 
economic growth and transforming public services to 
help deliver better lives for Staffordshire people. In 
view of the scale and complexity of our strategy, 
frontline members have a key role to play in driving 
forward our thinking.  
  
“In 2020-21 this has included All Party Working 
Groups, as a forum taking an overview, to help inform 
thought leadership through an informed debate on 
long term issues that affect all the communities of 
Staffordshire.” 

 
Report Summary:  
 
These All Party Working Group investigations helped to inform the debate and focused 
on overview around the long-term issues that affect the communities of Staffordshire 
and how public services, working with the private and voluntary and community sector, 
can plan for and address these issues.   
 
This report asks Cabinet to consider the initial Executive Responses from the portfolio 
holders with regards to the recommendations from the two All Party Working Groups 
and the investigations focusing on Aspiration, Future Economy and Enterprise and 
Communities and Isolation, which identified a number of issues for Cabinet to 
consider. 
 
Recommendation 
 
I recommend that Cabinet: 
 
a. Receives and considers the initial executive responses of portfolio holders to the 

All Party Working Group recommendations, as attached. 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Cabinet – Wednesday 16 June 2021 
 

Executive Responses for All Party Working Groups (APWGs) 
 

Recommendation of the Leader of the Council 
 
I recommend that Cabinet: 
 
a. Receives and considers the initial executive responses of portfolio holders to the 

All Party Working Group recommendations, as attached. 
 

Report of the Director for Corporate Services 
 
Reasons for Recommendations:  
 
1. Staffordshire County Council’s elected members play a critical role in shaping policy 

and reform of public services, the All-Party Working Group investigations and 
overview focus has helped to inform this.  
 

2. Portfolio holders have initially considered the findings and recommendations of 
each All-Party Working Group and have prepared their responses for f
[...]
ovided hot meals, food parcels, cards and games 

across the county over the Christmas period.

P
age 78



Cabinet meeting on 16 June 2021 

 

Final Financial Outturn Report 

2020/21 

 

 

Council Leader, Alan White said: 

“Coping with the Covid-19 pandemic continues to put extra pressures on our 
finances, but we continue to manage them effectively and target our 
resources where they are needed most. 

 

“As a county council we will maintain our sound management, despite the 
challenges, to keep us in as strong a position as possible and ensure that we 
provide good value for money for our communities. In addition to supporting 
those who are most in need, we are looking to invest in reigniting our 
economy through investment in skills, training and supporting businesses to 
adjust to a post-pandemic world.” 

 

 

Ian Parry, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources, said: 

“We were in a stable position financially before the pandemic hit but like all 
councils its impact has been significant. We have adapted and targeted our 
services, with many of our employees taking on additional roles and hours.   

 

“Since the 2020/21 budget was set the Covid-19 pandemic struck, needing a 
combined response from the public sector to support health initiatives and the 
economy. We have had additional funds and grants worth over £110m from 
central government to help deal with the effects of the pandemic. These have 
been used to help reduce the additional pressures of continuing to provide 
vital services while protecting our residents and businesses. 

 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



“At the end of 2020/21, the financial outturn position is a saving of £1.9m, 
which is 0.4 per cent of our overall budget – a budget of half a billion pounds – 
and this has been achieved during a global pandemic.  The capital 
programme shows expenditure of £132m as we have continued to make 
significant investment in Staffordshire, again achieved during a pandemic 
year.”  

 

 

 

Report Summary: This report outlines the final financial outturn position of 
the county council including delivery of the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 

Recommendation(s)  

I recommend that: 

a. Cabinet Members note the final outturn position. 
 

b. Cabinet Members approve the request for £591,000 to be carried 
forward from the Health and Care underspend for future commitments. 

 
c. Cabinet Members approve the capital financing arrangements as set 

out in Appendix 3, including the capitalisation of transformational 
revenue expenditure. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 80



Local Members Interest 
NA 

 

Cabinet – 16 June 2021  

Final Financial Outturn Report 2020/21 

Recommendations of the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 

a. Cabinet Members note the final outturn position. 
 

b. Cabinet Members approve the request for £591,000 to be carried 
forward from the Health and Care underspend for future commitments. 

 
c. Cabinet Members approve the capital financing arrangements as set 

out in Appendix 3, including the capitalisation of transformational 
revenue expenditure. 

 

 

 

 

Report of the County Treasurer  

Reasons for Recommendations: To inform Cabinet of the final financial 
outturn for 2020/21. 

 

Report Commissioner: Rob Salmon 

Job Title: County Treasurer 

Telephone No: 01785 27 6300 

Email: rob.salmon@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 81



The following graphs summarise the 
final financial performance of the 
council. Full details are contained in 
this report.

The graphs and charts are compiled using 
final outturn information.

This report presents the final position for 
both revenue and capital budgets at the 
end of the 2020/21 financial year.  The 
final revenue position is a saving of 
£1.924m across portfolio budgets (0.4%). 
This is within our Financial Health target of 
2% variation on revenue budgets. The 
quarter 4 forecast was a saving of 
£1.770m.

Since the 2020/21 bud
[...]
nter Grant Scheme. 

Cabinet Member for 
Finance and 
Resources 

In approving the implementation and commencement of a new, 
bespoke apprentice pay structure for all apprentices recruited into 
Staffordshire County Council. 

Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young 
People 

In approving proposals in respect of the delivery of the Department 
for Education’s (DfE) Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) Programme 
during Summer 2021 

Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young 
People 

In approving proposals for the usage of the additional income from 
the COVID-19 Local Support Grant 

 
Report author: 
Author’s Name: Mike Bradbury 
Telephone No:  (01785) 276133 
 
List of Background Papers - Cabinet Members Delegated Decision Nos. 522 - 525. 
 

Page 107

Agenda Item 10





FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 

Period: 21 July 2021 - 17 November 2021  
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions is prepared on a monthly basis and published at least 28 days before the 
start of the period covered. 

 
“Key Decisions” are defined as those Executive decisions which are likely: 
 

(a) to result in the County Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, 
significant having regard to the relevant budget for the service or function to which the decision 
relates; or  

 
(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or 

more electoral divisions in the County’s area. 
 
The Forward Plan will contain ALL matters which the Leader of the Council has reason to believe will be the 
subject of a Key Decision to be taken by the Cabinet.  It may also include decisions that are not key 
decisions but are intended to be determined by the Cabinet.  Part of the Cabinet meetings listed in this 
Forward Plan may be held in private where a report for the meeting contains exempt information under Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) and that the 
public interes
[...]
ng 
procurement process. 

 
 

N/A Clive Thomson 
(Tel: 01785 
276522) 
Service Area: 
Waste 
Management 

July 2021 
 

Public Framework Agreement for the Provision of 
Asbestos Removal and Encapsulation 
Services (Cabinet Member for Commercial 
Matters (Mark Deaville)) 
This Framework Agreement is to provide 
Staffordshire County Council with an agreed 
schedule of rates for the provision of 
Asbestos Removal and Encapsulation 
Services on County Council owned buildings 
throughout the whole county of Staffordshire. 
The works/service will generally consist of 
providing a responsive service for carrying 
out the works. 

 
 

N/A Ian Turner (Tel: 
01785 277228) 
Service Area: 
Strategic 
Property 

August 
2021 

 

Public Treasury Management Outturn Report 
2020/21 (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources (Ian Parry)) 
Outturn information in respect of Staffordshire 
County Council's treasury management 
activities for the financial year 2020/21. 

 
 

N/A Rob Salmon (Tel: 
(01785) 27 6354) 
Service Area: 
Finance 

August 
2021 

 

Private Proposed 1FE Expansion at Oldfields Hall 
Middle School, Uttoxeter (Cabinet Member 
for Education (and SEND) (Jonathan 

 
 

N/A Tim Moss (Tel: 
01785 277963) 
Service Area: 

P
age 113



 

Anticipated 
Date of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 
Decision 

Title and Description Background 
Documents 

Consultation Contact Officer 

Price)) 
An expansion of capacity at Oldfields Hall 
Middle School is required to provide 
additional middle school places to mitigate 
the impact on education of new residential 
developments in Uttoxeter Town. Section 106 
contributions have been requested from a 
number of developers to contribute towards 
this expansion. 

School 
Organisation 

September 
2021 

 

Public Recommissioning of Care Home Services 
(Cabinet Member for Health and Care 
(Julia Jessel)) 
Completion of the options available for the 
recommissioning of care home services. 

 
 

N/A Helen Trousdale 
(Tel: 01785 
277008) 
Service Area: 
Health and Care 

September 
2021 

 

Private Entrust Service Delivery Agreement 
(Leader of the Council (Alan White)) 
To consider changes to the Entrust Service 
Delivery Agreement. 

 
 

N/A Ian Turner (Tel: 
01785 277228) 
Service Area: 
Education 
Support Services 

October 
2021 

 

Public Household Waste Recycling Centre 
Update (Cabinet Member for Commercial 
Matters (Mark Deaville)) 
To provide Cabinet with a progress update on 
the Household Waste Recycling Centres. 

 
 

N/A Clive Thomson 
(Tel: 01785 
276522) 
Service Area: 
Waste and 
Sustainability 

November 
2021 

 

Public Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 
2021/22 (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources (Ian Parry)) 
Report detailing the treasury management 
activity of Staffordshire County Council for the 
first half of 2021/22. 

 
 

N/A Rob Salmon (Tel: 
(01785) 27 6354) 
Service Area: 
Finance 

P
age 114


	Agenda
	3 Decision notice of the meeting held on 21 June 2021
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 2 June 2021
	6 Update from Covid Member Led Local Outbreak Control Board
	8 Executive Responses for All Party Working Groups
	Appendix 1 - Aspiration, Future Economy and Enterprise APWG - Executive Response Report
	Appendix 1.1 - Aspiration, Future Economy and Enterprise APWG Executive Response Action Plan
	Appendix 1.2 - Aspiration, Future Economy and Enterprise APWG - Final Report
	Appendix 2 - Communities and Isolation APWG - Executive Response Report
	Appendix 2.1 - Communities and Isolation APWG Executive Response Action Plan
	Appendix 2.2 - Communities and Isolation APWG - Final Report

	9 Final Financial Outturn 2020/21
	00 Final Outturn Cabinet report front page v2
	Final Financial Outturn Report
	2020/21

	01 Cabinet Reporting - Summary Final Outturn v1
	Slide Number 1

	02 202021 Final Outturn Draft v5
	03 Appendices list
	List of Appendices
	Appendix 1 – Corporate Checklist
	Appendix 2 – Revenue Final Outturn 2020/21
	Appendix 3 – Capital Final Outturn 2020/21
	Appendix 4 – Financial Health Indicators 2020/21
	Appendix 5 – Prudential Indicators 2020/21
	Author’s Names:  Rachel Spain, Nicola Lycett

	04 Revenue outturn Summary 2021 v9
	Appendix 1

	05 Capital Appendix 2021
	Capital Prog - Final

	06 Financial Health Indicator Targets
	07 Prudential Indicators

	10 Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers
	11 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

DECISION NOTICE 
 

Cabinet Meeting - 16 June 2021 
 
Present: Mark Deaville, Julia Jessel, Ian Parry, Jonathan Price, Mark Sutton, 
Simon Tagg, Alan White (Chairman), Philip White, David Williams, Victoria Wilson. 
 
Cabinet Support Member in attendance - Johnny McMahon 
 
Also in attendance - Charlotte Atkins and Keith Flunder 
 
PART ONE 
 
1. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16 
 
The following Member declared an interest in accordance with Standing Order 16.5:- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. Decision notice of the meeting held on 21 June 2021 
 
Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 21 April 2021 be approved. 
 
3. Leader's Update 
 
Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the Council giving an update on a range 
of issues including the Council’s ongoing response to and recovery from the coronavirus 
pandemic; the Prime Minister’s announcement of a four week delay in the lifting of 
restrictions; the rising cases of the Covid Delta variant across the country, and in 
particular locally in and around Leek; the need to keep following the guidance - get 
tested regularly, and book your vaccine as soon as you can; the recent news that 
Newcastle-under -Lyme has secured a £23.6m Town Deal from Government;  the 
launch the Council’s free holiday food and activities programme to support children who 
receive free school meals; and Uttoxeter swim sensation Adam Peaty winning four gold 
medals at the European Championships last month; be noted. 
 
4. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 2 June 2021 
 
Decision – That the minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 2 
June 2021 be received. 
 
5. Update from Covid Member Led Local Outbreak Control Board 
 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider an update from the COVID-19 Member Led 
Local Outbreak Control Board including the number of new cases nationally and in 
Staffordshire rising over the last four weeks, largely due to the emergence of the delta 
variant of the virus;  the Covid vaccination programme was continuing to make excellent 

Member Minute 
Nos. 

Interest Reason 

Mark 
Deaville 

5 Personal 
Owner of a 
small business 



 

- 2 - 
 

progress with 1,000,000 doses being administered to Staffordshire residents with uptake 
of two doses being close to 95% in over 65s, and 80% in 50 to 64 year olds; and the 
Council’s plans to maintain Covid defences for at least the next financial year.  
 
Decision – That the report be received. 
 
6. Staffordshire Means Back to Business - Oral Update 
 
Decision – That the oral report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economy 
and Skills giving an update on “Staffordshire Means Back to Business” activity including 
the following matters be noted: 
 
(i) Whilst the delay in easing restrictions by central government was understood, the 
impact on the hospitality sector was of deep concern. 
 
(ii) The number of people on some form of government job support scheme in 
Staffordshire was estimated to be lower than the rest of the country, 16% compared to 
19% nationally, and had decreased slightly over the last month as more workers on 
furlough and Universal Credit returned to work. 
 
(iii) Figures released this week showed that 4.4% of the county population claimed out-
of-work benefits in May, a fall from the previous month, when the figure was 4.6%. The 
regional figure is 7% and national 6.1%. 
 
(iv) The economic recovery could also be seen in the job vacancy figures which 
increased by 9% in Staffordshire between April and May, equivalent to 2,100 more job 
vacancies. This improvement in recruitment had seen vacancy levels rise above those 
seen prior to the start of the pandemic.   
 
(v) The key areas of support for the Staffordshire economy through the Staffordshire 
Means Back to Business strategy including: 
 

 Staffordshire Start-Up Loans - Launched in December 2020 - £250,000 pilot to 
support businesses 

 

 Staffordshire To Thrive Grants - Supported by our partners Newcastle under 
Lyme, Staffordshire Moorlands Borough Council, South Staffordshire Council and 
Tamworth Borough Council - £370,000 

 

 Staffordshire Apprenticeship 500 initiative - Pays a grant of £5,000 to employers 
who recruit a new apprentice 

 

 Nil Cost Training Top Up - an initiative that enables small and medium employers 
to access training that is needed to help reskill or upskill their employees and 
supports the businesses in their recovery from Covid restrictions or to access 
new markets and ways of working. 

 

 Ignite - a new 3-year programme of free advice, workshops mentoring and 
support for students in year 12/13 looking to set up their own business in 
Staffordshire. 



 

- 3 - 
 

 
7. Executive Responses for All Party Working Groups 
 

 

“The County Council has an ambitious agenda to deliver 
benefits for our residents through driving economic growth 
and transforming public services to help deliver better lives 
for Staffordshire people. In view of the scale and 
complexity of our strategy, frontline members have a key 
role to play in driving forward our thinking.  
  
In 2020-21 this has included All Party Working Groups, as 
a forum taking an overview, to help inform thought 
leadership through an informed debate on long term 
issues that affect all the communities of Staffordshire.” 
 
Alan White, Leader of the Council 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider the initial Executive Responses from the 
portfolio holders with regards to the recommendations from the two All Party Working 
Groups and the investigations focusing on Aspiration, Future Economy and Enterprise 
and Communities and Isolation, which identified a number of issues for Cabinet to 
consider. 
 
Decision – That the initial executive responses of portfolio holders to the All Party 
Working Group recommendations be received. 
 
8. Final Financial Outturn 2020/21 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  

“Coping with the Covid-19 pandemic continues to put extra 
pressures on our finances, but we continue to manage 
them effectively and target our resources where they are 
needed most. 
  
As a county council we will maintain our sound 
management, despite the challenges, to keep us in as 
strong a position as possible and ensure that we provide 
good value for money for our communities. In addition to 
supporting those who are most in need, we are looking to 
invest in reigniting our economy through investment in 
skills, training and supporting businesses to adjust to a 
post-pandemic world.” 
 
Alan White, Leader of the Council 
 
“We were in a stable position financially before the 
pandemic hit but like all councils its impact has been 
significant. We have adapted and targeted our services, 
with many of our employees taking on additional roles and 
hours.   
  



 

- 4 - 
 

Since the 2020/21 budget was set the Covid-19 pandemic 
struck, needing a combined response from the public 
sector to support health initiatives and the economy. We 
have had additional funds and grants worth over £110m 
from central government to help deal with the effects of the 
pandemic. These have been used to help reduce the 
additional pressures of continuing to provide vital services 
while protecting our residents and businesses. 
  
At the end of 2020/21, the financial outturn position is a 
saving of £1.9m, which is 0.4 per cent of our overall 
budget – a budget of half a billion pounds – and this has 
been achieved during a global pandemic.  The capital 
programme shows expenditure of £132m as we have 
continued to make significant investment in Staffordshire, 
again achieved during a pandemic year.” 
 
Ian Parry, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider the 2020/21 final financial outturn position of 
the county council including delivery of the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
Decision – (a) That the final outturn position be noted. 
 
(b) That the request for £591,000 to be carried forward from the Health and Care 
underspend for future commitments be approved. 
 
(c) That the capital financing arrangements, as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, 
including the capitalisation of transformational revenue expenditure, be approved. 
 
9. National Bus Strategy - Enhanced Partnership 
 
Note by Clerk: The Chairman agreed that this item be added to the agenda as an 
urgent item of business. 
 

 

“The Government’s National Bus Strategy offers this 
authority an opportunity to work with operators to bid for 
money to update old vehicles, improve passenger facilities 
and encourage bus companies to innovate for the future. 
While we need to understand any residual costs for 
Staffordshire taxpayers, there is the potential to fund 
cleaner, more modern buses and make it easier, cleaner 
and more convenient for passengers.” 
 
David Williams, Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport. 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider whether the County Council, as the Local 
Transport Authority, should form an Enhanced Partnership or Franchise model by end of 



 

- 5 - 
 

June 2021 as part of the Department for Transport’s recently published National Bus 
Strategy. 
 
Decision – (a) That the County Council commits to developing an Enhanced 
Partnership (EP), as outlined within the National Bus Strategy (NBS). 
 
(b) That it be noted that additional capacity funding of £100k has been received to date, 
and further capacity funding is expected to be announced following confirmation of 
intention to work towards an EP. 
 
(c) That the implications for the local bus network in Staffordshire, should it be decided 
not to develop an EP, be noted. 
 
(d) That the potential impact on other DfT funding opportunities (not public transport 
related), should it be decided not to develop an EP, be noted. 
 
10. Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers 
 
Decision – That the following decisions taken by Cabinet Members under delegated 
powers be noted: 
 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

Cabinet Member for 

Children and Young 

People 

In approving proposals for the usage of the additional 

income from the COVID-19 Winter Grant Scheme. 

Cabinet Member for 

Finance and 

Resources 

In approving the implementation and commencement of a 

new, bespoke apprentice pay structure for all apprentices 

recruited into Staffordshire County Council. 

Cabinet Member for 

Children and Young 

People 

In approving proposals in respect of the delivery of the 

Department for Education’s (DfE) Holiday Activities and 

Food (HAF) Programme during Summer 2021 

Cabinet Member for 

Children and Young 

People 

In approving proposals for the usage of the additional 

income from the COVID-19 Local Support Grant 

 
11. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 21 July to 17 November 2021, which 
detailed the following issues, was approved: 
 

Subject Matter Contact 

Outcome Focused 1-1 Support, and Home Care and 
Community Support (Including Domiciliary Care) for 
Staffordshire Children with Disabilities 

Name: Natasha Moody 
Tel: 07976 191079 

Disability Facility Grant Funding 2021/22 Name: Andrew Jepps 
Tel: (01785) 278557 

Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 1 2021/22 Name: Kerry Dove / Rob 
Salmon 



 

- 6 - 
 

Tel: (01785) 276354 

Recommission of Staffordshire Integrated Advocacy 
Services (Cabinet Member for Health and Care 

Name: Andrew Jepps 
Tel: (01785) 278557 

Public Health Commissioning Plans Name: Anthony Bullock 
Tel: (01785) 276649 

Child Exploitation and Missing Children & Young 
People Service 

Name: Natasha Moody 
Tel: 07976 191079 

UK Community Renewal Fund - Priority Projects Name: Anthony Baines 
Tel: (01785) 895984 

Future Delivery of Replacement Care Services in 
Staffordshire (Learning Disabilities) 

Name: Dr Richard Harling 
Tel: (01785) 278700 

Retender for Disposal of Sweepings Name: Clive Tompson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

Framework Agreement for the Provision of Asbestos 
Removal and Encapsulation Services 

Name: Ian Turner 
Tel: (01785) 277228 

Treasury Management Outturn Report 2020/21 Name: Rob Salmon 
Tel: (01785) 276354 

Proposed 1FE Expansion at Oldfields Hall Middle 
School, Uttoxeter 

Name: Tim Moss 
Tel: (01785) 277963 

Recommissioning of Care Home Services Name: Helen Trousdale 
Tel: (01785) 277008 

Entrust Service Delivery Agreement Name: Ian Turner 
Tel: (01785) 277228 

Household Waste Recycling Centre Update Name: Clive Tompson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 2021/22 Name: Rob Salmon 
Tel: (01785) 276354 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Alan White 

Leader of the County Council 
 
 
 
 
 


